TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as successor in interest to BRIDGE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/13/2017	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POWER ADVOCATE, INC.
Street Address:	179 Lincoln Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02111
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4430365	CATEGORY INTELLIGENCE		
Registration Number:	4107149	POWERADVOCATE		
Registration Number:	4107148	POWERADVOCATE		
Registration Number:	4064998	ENERGY INTELLIGENCE PLATFORM		
Serial Number:	76708434	COST INTELLIGENCE		
Serial Number:	76708433	SOURCING INTELLIGENCE		
Serial Number:	76708432	SPEND INTELLIGENCE		
Serial Number:	76708431	ENERGY INTELLIGENCE PLATFORM		
Registration Number:	4004013	MARKET INTELLIGENCE		
Registration Number:	3730358	SPEND INTELLIGENCE		
Registration Number:	3759661	SOURCING INTELLIGENCE		
Registration Number:	3759660	COST INTELLIGENCE		
Registration Number:	3687906	POWERADVOCATE		
Registration Number:	3690917	POWERADVOCATE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6506440520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

900432026 REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0689

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

Email: patty@pattycheng.com

Correspondent Name: Patty Cheng

Address Line 1: 2625 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 215

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patty Cheng
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Patty Cheng
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Power Advocate - IP release - executed#page1.tif source=Power Advocate - IP release - executed#page2.tif source=Power Advocate - IP release - executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0690

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of December 13, 2017, by Western Alliance Bank as successor-in-interest to Bridge Bank, National Association ("Lender"), in favor of Power Advocate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), with its principal place of business located at 179 Lincoln Street, Boston, MA 02111.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Borrower assigned certain security interests in trademarks and a patent application identified on Exhibits A and B (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>") to Lender, under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 30, 2012 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame Nos. 004831/0778, 005326/0523 and 028680/0708; and

WHEREAS Borrower has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, and Lender wishes to release its entire interest in the Intellectual Property;

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender agrees that it hereby terminates and releases any and all interest in the Intellectual Property, and reassigns to Borrower, without warranty or recourse, any and all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

Western Alliance Bank

Vinna Kabolt Wilaut

Title: AVP, Technology Banking

ME1 26271249v.2

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark / Title:	Serial Number:	Registration Number:	<u>Country:</u>
POWERADVOCATE	1,415,776	TMA790,936	Canada
POWERADVOCATE & DESIGN	1,415,779	TMA790,937	Canada
CATEGORY INTELLIGENCE	76/713,711	4,430,365	US
POWER. ADVOCATE &DESIGN	76/708,435	4,107,149	US
POWER.ADVOCATE	76/708.429	4,107,148	US
ENERGY INTELLIGENCE PLATFORM	76/697,720	4,064,998	US
COST INTELLIGENCE	76/708,434		US
SOURCING INTELLIGENCE	76/708,433		US
SPEND INTELLIGENCE	76/708,432		US
ENERGY INTELLIGENCE PLATFORM	76/708,431		US
MARKET INTELLIGENCE	76/697,713	4,004,013	US
SPEND INTELLIGENCE	76/697,721	3,730,358	US
SOURCING INTELLIGENCE	76/697,719	3,759,661	US
COST INTELLIGENCE	76/697,712	3,759,660	US
POWER ADVOCATE & DESIGN	76/693,921	3687,906	US
POWERADVOCATE	76/693,920	3,690,917	US
CONTRACT INTELLIGENCE	NA		US
SUPPLIER INTELLIGENCE	NA		US
POWERADVOCATE FORESIGHT	NA		US

ME1 26271249v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0692

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Title:	Patent Number:	Application Serial Number:	Issued or Published	Issue Date:
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MODIFYING AN INDEX-BASED HIERARCHAL COST MODEL OF A COMPLEX SYSTEM		13/135,408	Published	

ME1 26271249v.2

RECORDED: 12/13/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0693